

Update Notes

This PDF document is an updated note on the company. A comprehensive version of the report on the company, including this latest update, is available on <u>our website</u> and various professional platforms.

On **February 27, 2020**, SymBio Pharmaceuticals Ltd. announced the issuance of the 50th and 51st stock acquisition rights with exercise price revision clauses and the conclusion of a third-party allotment agreement (commit issue program).

The company agreed with EVO FUND (the allottee) to issue the 50th and 51st stock acquisition rights and to enter with the allottee into a third-party allotment agreement on stock acquisition rights (commit issue program), on condition of becoming effective via notification in accordance with the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act.

Summary of subscription

Date of allotment	March 16, 2020
Number of stock acquisition rights	10,000,000 units
	(50th stock acquisition rights: 7,000,000 units; 51st stock acquisition rights: 3,000,000 units)
Issue price	JPY11mn
	(50th stock acquisition rights: JPY1.06 per unit; 51st stock acquisition rights: JPY1.04 per unit)
Number of dilutive shares from the	10,000,000 shares (one share per unit; corresponds to a dilution rate of 37.8% against total number of
issuance	shares outstanding as of December 31, 2019)
	No maximum exercise price.
	While the minimum exercise price is JPY291, even at the minimum exercise price, the number of dilutive
	shares is 10,000,000.
Amount of funding	JPY5,450mn
Exercise price and conditions for	The initial price is set at JPY547.
revising the exercise price	The initial revision of the exercise price on the 50th and 51st stock acquisition rights will take place on
	March 17, 2020, and further revisions will take place after the passage of each subsequent five
	trading-day period. In the event the exercise price is revised, on the next trading day following the fifth
	trading day counted from the date on which the exercise price was previously revised (the revision
	date), the exercise price will be revised to an amount obtained by multiplying the simple average value
	of the volume weighted average price (VWAP) of SymBio's common shares in regular trading
	announced by the Tokyo Stock Exchange on each trading day for the five consecutive trading days prior
	to the revision date by 94%. However, the price will be revised to the minimum exercise price if such
	price falls below the minimum exercise price.
Method for subscription or	All of the stock acquisition rights will be allotted to EVO FUND through third-party allotment.
allotment (allottee)	

Characteristics of the 50th and 51st stock acquisition rights and specific uses of the funds to be raised

- 50th stock acquisition rights: The exercise period begins on the trading day immediately following issuance. Once the exercise period begins, the allottee shall in principle exercise all of the 50th stock acquisition rights (7,000,000 shares) within 106 trading days. Furthermore, the allottee commits in principle to the exercise of the 50th stock acquisition rights, a number corresponding to 2,800,000 shares or more, within 56 trading days on or after the trading day following the issuance date.
- 51st stock acquisition rights: The allottee shall in principle exercise all of the 51st stock acquisition rights up to the maximum amount issued within 46 trading days starting from the trading day immediately following the date the company gives an instruction to exercise. The 51st Stock acquisition rights are designed so that it cannot be exercised until the company issues an instruction to exercise. Conditions for issuing an instruction to exercise are that SymBio does not continue to possess undisclosed insider information at the time it issues an instruction to exercise and at the start of the exercise period, and that no portion of the 50th Stock Acquisition Rights is remaining.

	50th stock acquisition rights	51st stock acquisition rights	
Number of stock acquisition rights	7,000,000 units	3,000,000 units	
issued			
Total issue price	JPY7mn	JPY3mn	





SymBio Pharmaceuticals / 4582

Update Notes

Total exercise price	JPY3,829mn	JPY1,641mn	
Expected exercise period (in principle, except if reasons for extension of commitment period occur)	Approximately five months after issuance	Roughly two months from the date specified by SymBio after it issues an instruction to exercise	
Number of revisions (revised every five trading days in principle)	Total of 21 (planned)	Total of nine (planned)	
Exercise price	94% of simple average value of VWAP of SymBio's common shares in regular trading over five consecutive trading days		
Commitment	Commitment, in principle, to exercise all of the stock acquisition rights issued within 106 trading days (full commitment) Commitment, in principle, to exercise at least 40% of the stock acquisition rights issued within 56 trading days (first-half commitment)Commitment, in principle, to exercise at least tading days (first-half commitment)		
Expected start date of initial exercise	March 17, 2020	To be determined	
Expected final date of commitment	Full commitment: August 21, 2020 First-half commitment: June 9, 2020	To be determined	

Specific uses of the funds to be raised

(JPYmn)	Funds to be raised through the 50th stock acquisition rights	Funds to be raised through the 51st stock acquisition rights	Total amount of funds to be raised	Expected timing of expenditure
Development of in-licensed drugs	2,375	55	2,430	March 2020 to June 2021
Establishment of the company's own salesforce	1,431	54	1,485	March 2020 to June 2021
Investment in new in-licensing and M&A	0	1,535	1,535	October 2020 to June 2021
Total	3,806	1,644	5,450	

Duty to discuss in case of change in funding requirements due to arbitration award

SymBio initiated an arbitration against The Medicines Company on October 11, 2017 under the rules of the International Chamber of Commerce, seeking damages of USD82mn (equivalent to approximately JPY9.0bn), arising out of The Medicines Company's repudiation of the license agreement. This arbitration is ongoing.

Hearing procedures commenced in New York in June 2019, and both parties had finished submitting their final documents as of the end of December 2019. Currently, a panel comprising three arbitrators is preparing an arbitration judgment. Assuming typical submission procedures, SymBio expects to receive an arbitration judgment between March and June 2020. The company intends to establish a provision to the effect that it will be able to request the allottee, after discussions with the allottee, not to exercise more stock acquisition rights than a number specified by the company, in case of an award by the arbitration panel, and that the allottee will discuss any such request with SymBio in good faith.

This note is the most recent addition to the *full report*.





We offer corporate clients comprehensive report coverage, a service that allows them to better inform investors and other stakeholders by presenting a continuously updated third-party view of business fundamentals, independent of investment biases. Shared Research can be found on the web at https://sharedresearch.jp.

Disclaimer

This document is provided for informational purposes only. No investment opinion or advice is provided, intended, or solicited. Shared Research Inc. offers no warranty, either expressed or implied, regarding the veracity of data or interpretations of data included in this report. We shall not be held responsible for any damage caused by the use of this report.

The copyright of this report and the rights regarding the creation and exploitation of the derivative work of this and other Shared Research Reports belong to Shared Research. This report may be reproduced or modified for personal use; distribution, transfer, or other uses of this report are strictly prohibited and a violation of the copyright of this report. Our officers and employees may currently, or in the future, have a position in securities of the companies mentioned in this report, which may affect this report's objectivity.

Japanese Financial Instruments and Exchange Law (FIEL) Disclaimer

The report has been prepared by Shared Research under a contract with the company described in this report ("the company"). Opinions and views presented are ours where so stated. Such opinions and views attributed to the company are interpretations made by Shared Research. We represent that if this report is deemed to include an opinion from us that could influence investment decisions in the company, such an opinion may be in exchange for consideration or promise of consideration from the company to Shared Research.

Contact Details

Shared Research Inc. 3-31-12 Sendagi Bunkyo-ku Tokyo, Japan https://sharedresearch.jp Phone: +81 (0)3 5834-8787 Email: info@sharedresearch.jp

